By-law Number 37-2023

of The Regional Municipality of Durham

Being a by-law to amend By-law Number 03-2021 which regulates traffic and parking on roads under the jurisdiction of the Regional Municipality of Durham.

Now therefore, the Commissioner of Works of The Regional Municipality of Durham hereby enacts as follows:

1. That **Schedule XVI (Maximum Rate of Speed)** be amended by **deleting** thereof the following:

| Regional Road Number | Local Name(s) | From | То | Maximum Rate of Speed |
|----------------------------|------------------|--|---------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Regional Road 37 | Finch Avenue | 100 metres east of Rosebank Road | Regional Road 1 (Brock Road) | 60 km/h |

2. That Schedule **XVI (Maximum Rate of Speed)** be further amended by **adding** thereto the following:

| Regional Road Number | Local Name(s) | From | То | Maximum Rate of Speed |
|----------------------------|------------------|---|---|-----------------------------|
| Regional Road 37 | Finch Avenue | 100 metres east of Rosebank Road | 70 metres west of Dixie Road | 60 km/h |
| Regional Road 37 | Finch Avenue | 70 metres west of Dixie Road | Liverpool Road (Regional Road 29) | 50 km/h |
| Regional Road 37 | Finch Avenue | Liverpool Road (Regional Road 29) | Regional Road 1 (Brock Road) | 60 km/h |

3. That Schedule **XX (Speed Zones in School Areas)** be amended by **deleting** thereof the following:

| Highway | Between | Time of Day | Maximum Speed |
|------------------------------------|---|---|------------------|
| Regional Road 37 (Finch Avenue) | 129 metres east of Dixie Road and 94 metres east of Maple Ridge Drive/Bowler Drive | When indicated during 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday to Friday September 1 to June 30 | 50 km/h |

4. That Schedule **XXI** (Community Safety Zones) be amended by adding thereto the following:

| Highway | Between | Time of Day | Days/Months of Year |
|------------------------------------|---|-------------|---------------------|
| Regional Road 37 (Finch Avenue) | Dixie Road to 175 metres east of Maple Ridge Drive/Bowler Drive | Anytime | All days/months |

This By-law Passed on the 10^{th} day of May 2023.

Original signed by

R. Jagannathan, MBA, M.Eng., P.Eng., PTOE Director, Transportation and Field Services For John Presta, P.Eng., MPA Commissioner of Works